
. 
i 

• 

• 

• 

*Y-I 

RJBLIC U'l'ILITHS CWJ-IISSION OF mE STATE OF CALIfORNIA 

Copy fort 

I Orig. end copy 
to Executive Director ----

IUSOWTlal NO. y-~}24 

EVAWA'i'ION &: COOPLIANCE DMSION 
mMlCH/SFmION: .... ater Utilities 
DATE: July 16. 1$65 

Director 
---- Nl.Elerica1 Fi Ie 

Alphabetical File 
---- Accounting Officer 

RESOLUTIon ----------
GREAT OAKS WATill ooYtPANY (GCWG). oonill AlJi'HORIZING 
AN OFFSm RATE INCREASE fOODUCnlG S119.m 00 J.5!t 
ADDI'rI<XiAL At&1JAL REVlliUE. 

By Advice letter No. 118. filed l'ay 19. 1986, WiG requests aut.hority under . 
Section VI of General Order 96-A, and Sections 192.5 and 454 of the Public 
Utilities Code to increase rates to offset: (1) a $59,834 increase in ground 
vater charges and. (2) a $60.018 increase dlle to the renoval. of the balancing 
account amortization rate atlthorized in Resolution No. Y-3254 , dated 
Jllly 10. 1%. GO.\'C serves about 17.304 metered custo:r;ers in southeast San 
Jose and vicinity, Santa Clara County. 

The amortization rate vas established to amortize a then existing tot.al 
overcollection in the purchased po·.er, gr()lmd 'a'ater charges. and postage 
balancing accounts. 'ilie total overcollection in the balancing accounts has 
been amortized as of Varch 31, 1986. WiG requests that the amortization rate 
nw be rrooved. Failure to do so ..,ill~use a projected total undercollection 
of approximately $5,002 per month or $60.018 annually. 

'i'he present rates became effeotive on July 10. 1% ptlrsuant to Resolution No. 
W-3254 .. 'hich atlthorized an offset rate increa<>e. GCWG's ctlrrent rate of return I 
on rate base is about 8.X'. 'This is well bel()~ the 11!t to 12Jt rates of return 
currently being realized for water companies comparable in size to GCwC. 'lhis 
offset increase viII not result in an increase of GWC's rate of return. 

GalG has not a.pplied for a general rate increase since it was certificated on 
December 20, 19)9, by Decision No. 59\7} and is stHI on a minin:>tXn charge rate 
schedule. In theory, the minimOOl charge rate schedule is designed to aller .. a 
utility to recover its fixed costs of providing service as .... ell as the cOst 6f 
a minimum amount of water. Water used above the minimum is charged through 
declining blocks. ~G's minimum amount of water is 50) cubic feet. G<h'Gfs 
rate struct~re is nOt in line vith the Commission's current policy on rate 

-1- . 



• 

• 

• 

-
design. &It-ever, GOiO is not requesting a rate a\rooture charge M~ the Yater 
Utilities Branch (Br~h) believes that any modification of the rate struoture 
should be addressed in a general rate proceeding \'here all 8Spe¢ts of the coot 
of service are revi_e'a-ed. 

Since the increase is primarily caused by changes in the cost of groundvEiter 
and in the p.lfchased poiiet and ground vater charges Wanoing acoo.mt.s. all of 
which are related to, vat·er conslll1pti6n. It is applied to the quantity blocks 
for metered cust«nefS. 'llu'J rates for all ql.l..~tities of water over the mlnimLD 
charge Yare increased by $O.031/~f.· . 

The Branch has revie'a-ed the latest p.znp efficiency tests alld found them 
satisfactory • 

GOiC has. given public notice of the request for increase by publishing in the 
'. local newp9.per on June 9. 1996. No customer protests or correspOndence have 

been received • 

. Service is satisfactory. 'iliere are no COmission orders requiring system 
improvement, nor are there significant service problems requiring corrective 
action. 

The table below shows typical bills for residential cust.ooers at various usage 
levels at present and proposed rates: 

General }~tered Service (5/8 x 3/4-iftch ffieters) 

fi.onthly Usage 

500 cu.ft. 
1,<xx> 
2,OCO 
3,<XX> 
4,OCO 
5,OCO 

Present Rates 

$ 3.23 
6.ff] 

14.15 
21.4} 
27.61 
}3.19 

Proposed Rates 

$ 3.2} 
7.0} 

14.62 
22.20 
28.69 
35.18 

Percent Increase 

After investigation by the Branch. the Coomission finds that the reqaested rate 
increase is reasonable, and to the extent provided by the follo·.,ing resolution 
is justified. G&C is directed to mintain its balancing accounts as required 
by Public Utilities COde section 792.5. 

THE OO~ISSION FINDS that the increased. rates hereby authorized are justified 
and Uat the present rates are for the future, unjust and unreasonable. 

IT IS IUmLVED that Great Oaks Water COmpany is authorized, on the effeCtive 
date herein, to make effective revised Schedllle No. 1 attached to Advice Letter 
No. 118 and to cancel the presently effective rate schedule for .-ater 
service. 

-2-



• 

• 

• 

-~"....:.---- ------'---.,,-, 

'This rooolutlon Is eff~ctlve tOOay. 

I cerUfy that this Resolution "'''as ~9Pted by the Publlo Utilities Comntssion 
at U.s re&J1ar meeting on July 16, 1966. ft\e folloviTl8 C6r..m1ssioners approved 
itz . 

-:}-

VlCi'OR R. ~I~ 
Executive ~li·ecw.r .. 

: ~ : I ~ . 


